AT THE PUBLIC MEETING

of the Town Board of the Town of Newburgh held

at 1496 Route 300 in said township at 7:00 p.m.

on Monday the 6th day of October, 2014

Present


Gilbert J. Piaquadio, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman



George A. Woolsey, Sr., Councilman



Elizabeth J. Greene, Councilwoman




Paul I. Ruggiero, Councilman

Also Present

Mark C. Taylor, Attorney for the Town



James Osborne, Town Engineer



Andrew J. Zarutskie, Town Clerk



Brenda Milkovich, Deputy Town Clerk
      Meeting called to order at 7:04 p.m.
1. ROLL CALL

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

Eleanor Doderer from Winona Lake led the pledge.

3. MOMENT OF SILENCE

4. CHANGES TO AGENDA
Add on Item 15B: Sewer Bond Charges and Assessments
Add on Item 18: Hydrant Flushing 

Add on Item 20: Potential of Executive Session: Animal Control 

5. APPROVAL OF AUDIT
MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the audit in the amount                     of $973,267.46 for vouchers: 144143 to 144406.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.
VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – abstain; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman     Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

Motion approved, 3 yes; 0 no; 1 abstain; 0 absent.



6.    PUBLIC HEARING (7:00 P.M.): Local Law to Override the Tax Levy Limit 

Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio asked Town Clerk Zarutskie if all                  
of the proper postings and publications were completed.


Town Clerk Zarutskie said notice of this meeting has been posted in the lobby                       
of Town Hall and on the Town’s Web site since Monday, September 22, 2014.                       
It was advertised in the Sentinel on Friday, September 26, 2014 and it was in the               


Mid Hudson Times on Wednesday, September 24, 2014.  This complies with all                  

       of the requirements for a Public Hearing under New York State Law.
    
MOTION was made 7:07 p.m. by Councilwoman Greene to open the Public Hearing.             
The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman           
Ruggiero – yes; Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent


The purpose of this Local Law is to override the limit on the amount of real property 


taxes that may be levied pursuant to General Municipal Law 3-C and to allow the               
Town to adopt a town budget for (a) town purposes and (b) any other special or 
improvement district governed by the Town Board for the fiscal year 2015 that                  
requires a real property tax levy in excess of the “tax levy limit” as defined by                   
General Municipal Law 3-C.

Eleanor Doderer from Winona Lake expressed her concern over the information                    
that was in the newspapers and would appreciate keeping the Town’s taxes low.  
Councilman Woolsey advised Mrs. Doderer that the Town Board will try not to go               
over the tax cap and advised her that there will be a meeting along with a powerpoint 
presentation open to the Public to be held on Monday, November 3rd at 7:00 p.m. 

Tonight’s action is a “safety valve” in case something unforeseen forces the Town                  
to go over the cap.  However, it is extremely unlikely this will happen.
TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 6, 2014


PAGE 2


MOTION was made 7:10 p.m. by Councilwoman Greene to close the Public                 
Hearing.   The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.


VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman           
Ruggiero – yes; Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent

MOTION to adopt the Resolution of Town Board regarding the Override of                            
the Tax Levy Limit Established in General Municipal Law 3-C, made by                 
Councilwoman Greene and seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.


VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman           
Ruggiero – yes; Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent
7.   SCHEDULE Public Hearing on Budget: Town, Highway, Districts 



Attorney for the Town Mark Taylor asked for the Town Board’s consideration                       
for scheduling a Public Hearing on Monday, November 3, 2014 at 7:00 p.m.               

The Resolution calling Public Hearings; re: Budgets, Assessments and Benefit 



Formulas for all special districts and special improvement areas of the Town 



for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2015.   

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the Public Hearing                  date of Monday, November 3, 2014 and to discuss the Town Budget for the                fiscal year beginning 2015.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.  

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman    

Ruggiero – yes; Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent. 

MOTION was made by Councilman Ruggiero to approve the Public Hearing                  
on the Budgets, Assessments and Benefit Formulas for all special districts                             and special improvement areas of the Town for the fiscal year beginning 2015.

The Motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.  

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman    

Ruggiero – yes; Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent. 
8.   JUSTICE COURT:

A.  Approval of Audit

      Vanacore, DeBenedictus, DiGovanni, & Weddell performed the following                 
   
      procedures in connection with a determination as to whether the Justice                      
   
      Court accounted for and reported its transactions in accordance with New                          
      York State requirements.
·  Review of internal controls, including interviews of court personnel and documentation of the various cycles (i.e. cash disbursements, receipts).                        Review of the Town Justice Court’s record keeping procedures to ensure                that all appropriate information is being recorded.
· Testing of specific transactions to ensure that they have been handled              properly and according to existing policies and procedures.

· Review of the Town Justice Court’s record keeping and reporting procedures, including bank reconciliations, court records and monthly reports to the             Justice Court Fund.

      MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve the audit conducted by 

      Vanacore, DeBenedictus, DiGovanni, & Weddell.  The Motion was seconded by 
      Councilwoman Greene.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

B.  Hiring of Court Clerk 

 
      Town Justice Richard Clarino requests Nicole Black be appointed to fill the vacancy 

            for the position of Court Clerk replacing Kelly A. Rugh who left on July 31, 2014.                 
     The rate of pay is $12.00 per hour with a start date of Thursday, October 9, 2014.    
   
      Ms. 
Black’s employment is pending the Town’s approval, paperwork to be       
    
      completed, physical, drug/alcohol testing and fingerprinting.  

TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 6, 2014


PAGE 3
      MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve the hiring of Nicole                     

      Black as Court Clerk.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                  

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

C.  Resolution to Apply for JCAP Grant
            Town Justice Richard Clarino requests permission to apply for the JCAP                     

            (Justice Court Assistance Program) grant.  This Resolution is required to                 
 
            accompany the grant application which is due on October 15, 2014.  
     MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve permission to                            

     apply for the JCAP grant which is due on Wednesday, October 15, 2014.                     

     The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

     VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                

     Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


     Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

9.   HIGHWAY:

A.  Budget Transfer
Acting Supervisor Piaquadio requests transferring $14,000.00 from the Contingency Account #00119900499 to the Bldg. & Grounds Old Town Hall Equipment Purchases Account #00116210200 to fund the parking lot paving at Old Town Hall.  There will be a balance of $170,000.00 in the Contingency Account after this transfer.
     MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve transferring $14,000.00                

     from the Contingency Account #00119900499 to the Bldg. & Grounds Old Town               

     Hall Equipment Purchases Account #00116210200.  The Motion was seconded             

     by Councilman Ruggiero.

     VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

     Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


     Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
     MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve funding for paving at                     

     the Police Dept. to come from the Bldg. & Grounds Account for the repair to the              

     non-vehicles.   $1,000.00 will come from the Account which currently has a balance    

     of $7,659.00 before the purchase.  $4,000.00 will come from Acct. #00116260497 

     Bldg. & Grounds Maintenance contracts which has a balance of $13,884.97 before                 

     the purchase.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

     VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

     Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


     Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

B.  Paving of Code Compliance Parking Lot 

 
      Highway Superintendent Todd DePew requests approval for Tilcon Paving            
 
      (from the Orange County Bid) to pave the Code Compliance parking lot at a                   

            quoted price of $79.07 per ton.  The total cost being $13,995.39 plus fuel           
   
      adjustment.                

      MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve $13,995.39 for the 

      paving of the Code Compliance parking lot by Tilcon Paving.  The Motion                      

      was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                  

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

C.  Paving of Police Parking Lot
            Highway Superintendent Todd DePew requests approval for Tilcon Paving            
 
      (from the Orange County Bid) to pave the Police Department parking lot at a               
  

            quoted price of $79.07 per ton.  The total cost is $4,902.34 plus fuel adjustment.             

     MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve $4,902.34 for the 

      paving of the Police Department parking lot by Tilcon Paving.  The Motion                      

      was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                  

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 6, 2014


PAGE 4
10.  ASSESSOR: Tax Settlement (First Prestige Properties, Inc.)
The subject property contains a gas station located at the intersection of Route 9W          and McCall Place.  The settlement provides for no reduction in the assessed value                           for  2009, and a reduction for 2010 by $43,700 from $439,000 to $395,300.  The petitioner did not file for 2011, 2012 and 2013, and the assessment is accordingly                   only reduced for 2010.  The refund liability for the Town (not including Special               Districts and the Fire District) for the reduction in 2010 assessed value would be approximately $506.07.
MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the refund liability in                     the amount of $506.07.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.  

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman    

Ruggiero – yes; Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent. 
11.  TOWN HALL: Awarding of Generator Contract

Engineer Jim Osborne received two (2) Town Hall – Old Town Hall Standby Generator 
 
bids on Friday, September 5, 2014.  M.C. Electrical Systems from Walden, New York 
submitted a quote of $175,685.00 and HV Electrical Construction & Maintenance Inc.  
from Milton, New York submitted a quote of $184,444.00.  

Acting Supervisor Piaquadio said that because of budgetary constraints the generator 


cannot be hooked up to both Town Hall and the Code Compliance building as originally 


planned but will be hooked up to Town Hall only.

MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to award the Standby Generator bid contract to M.C. Electrical Systems from Walden, New York in the amount of $175,685.00. The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman    

Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
12.  ANIMAL CONTROL: T-94 Withdrawal

Animal Control Supervisor Chantel Haight requests authorization to use the T-94          
account to pay for veterinary services from Newburgh Veterinary Hospital and                
Flannery Animal Hospital for both canine and feline bills totaling $5,841.67.
MOTION was made by Councilman Ruggiero to approve $5,841.67 to pay for              veterinary services for both canine and feline bills.  The Motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman    

Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

13.  FLEET MAINTENANCE: Surplus Equipment Vendor

Head Mechanic-Fleet Maintenance James LaColla requests permission to use             
Auctions International, Inc. as an additional vendor for use in disposing of surplus 
equipment.  Mr. LaColla will be auctioning the following equipment that the Town  
expects to sell for a higher price than the items that have moved recently, and         
Auctions International, Inc. does not charge a seller’s premium.  The contract is          
non-exclusive and can be terminated at any time.  Attorney for the Town Mark 

Taylor has reviewed the contract and has given his approval.



1982

Chev Step Van

1GBHP32MXC3325391



1992

Ford Ambulance
1FDKE30MONHB08718



1995

Ford P/U

1FTCR10A2SUB29239



2001

Ford Ranger

1FTYR15E51TA65574



2002

Ford Dump F350
1FDWF37F42EC27794
MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve using additional vendor  Auctions International, Inc.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman             Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve adding the above five (5) vehicles to the surplus equipment list.  The Motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman             Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 6, 2014


PAGE 5
14.  RECREATION:

A.  Creating Position of Recreation Specialist

     Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Conservation Robert Petrillo requests             
   
     approval to create a position of Recreation Specialist in the Recreation                
  
     Department.  This position is funded in the 2015 Recreation Department                
  
     Budget.  
     MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve creating the position                      

     of Recreation Specialist in the Recreation Department.  The Motion was                   

     seconded by Councilwoman Greene.

     VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

     Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


     Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

B.  T-38 Withdrawal 

 
      Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Conservation Robert Petrillo requests             
   
      approval of $378.00 to A-1 Portable Toilets to cover the cost of the portable                                
      toilets at the Sass N Brass concert held at Chadwick Lake Park.  The T-38                
   
      account has sufficient funds to cover these costs.  

      MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve $378.00 to A-1                  

      Portable Toilets.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.      


C.  Parkland Trust Withdrawal
            Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Conservation Robert Petrillo requests             
   
     approval of $7,372.13 to be transferred from the Parkland Trust Account to the   
   
     Capital Project Account for the Chadwick Lake Park bathroom project. 
      MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve transferring $7,372.13           

      from the Parkland Trust Account to the Capital Project Account for the Chadwick   

      Lake Park bathroom project.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


     Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Conservation Robert Petrillo requests             
   
     approval to pay the following vendors from the Capital Account:


Ashcrafts


Dead Bolts & Keys

950.00



Grainger


Partition Doors


984.83



Home Depot


Accessories


152.57



Highway


Blacktop


525.00



Lowes



Building Materials

644.56



Lynn Warren Landscaping
Shrubs & Stonewall

450.00



Watchtower


Fire Resistant Plywood
          3,580.17



Winwater


Septic Charcoal Vent

  85.00








                    $3,7372.13

      MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve paying the following      

      vendors from the Capital Account.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman 
      Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 6, 2014


PAGE 6
15.  RECEIVER OF TAXES:

A.  Chargebacks

      Receiver of Taxes Deborah Smith requests approval of $3,337.31.  The revised                   
      2014 Chargeback voucher breakdown is below:

Town



               $1,665.64

Highway



       828.20


Consolidated Light


         69.47


Consolidated Water 1


       283.81


Consolidated Water 2


       490.19






               $3,337.31

     MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve the revised 2014                

     Chargeback voucher.   The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

     VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman    

     Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

     Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


 B. (ADD ON): Sewer Bond Charges and Assessments

            Receiver of Taxes Deborah Smith requests approval for the delinquent                 
   
     Sewer Bond Accounts in the Town from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014  
   
     
            which are to be transferred to the County and Town Roll.  The total to be                      
     relevied is $76,753.89.






District #
Amount


Algonquin


    50

 ------------


Crossroads & Colden Pk 
51 & 58

23,870.91



Outsider User-CR

    52

17,458.73



Gidney



53 & 54

 ------------


Meadow Hill No


    55

 ------------


Meadow Hill So


    56

 ------------



Rt. 17K/UA


    57

 ------------


Fleetwood


    59

  1,918.75 *


Outside User-Gid

    60

 ------------


Wintergreen


    61

  2,665.07


Sherwood Forest

62 & 63

  6,214.82


Pine Brook/Nbg Gdn

64 & 65
             13,610.21


Orange Lake


    66

  7,293.69


Stewart Heights


    67

  3,721.71







           $76,753.89

    * This amount includes $0 to be relevied in the Town of Montgomery (Fleetwood).  


            
      MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the relevied accounts                       

      in the amount of $76,753.89.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
16.  POLICE:

A.  T-90 Withdrawal

      Chief of Police Michael Clancy requests authorization to use the funds in the             
  
      T-90 account to reimburse Officer Krizek for supplies purchased for K-9 Varo              
   
      post-surgery.  The total cost is $352.20.  
      MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve $352.20 for supplies    

      purchased for K-9 Varo’s post-surgery.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman 
      Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

      Ruggiero – abstain, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 3 yes; 0 no; 1 abstain; 0 absent.

B.  Budget Transfer 

           Head Mechanic-Fleet Maintenance James LaColla requests permission to 


      transfer $17,671.72 from the Personal Services – Law Enforcement (3120-0100)             
      to Account 1640.452 for a Police vehicle repair.  The Town has already received 
           payment from the insurance carrier to cover the cost.  The following is a breakdown 
           of the invoice:

TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 6, 2014


PAGE 7





Hours

    Rate
        
    Total


Body Labor

90.5

40.00 / hr.
  3,620.00



Paint Labor

20.5

40.00 / hr.
     820.00



Clearcoat Labor

  4.7

40.00 / hr.
     188.00



Mech Labor

12.1

52.00 / hr.
     629.20



Structural Labor

27.5

50.00 / hr.
  1,375.00



OEM Parts




             10,396.92



Paint Supplies

20.5

25.50 / hr.
     522.75



Clearcoat

  4.7

25.50 / hr.               119.85


Tax


       
      --- Non-Taxed ---






Grand Total:



           $17,671.72
     MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve transferring $17,671.72            

     from the Personal Services – Law Enforcement (3120-0100) to Account 1640.452. 
     The Motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.

     VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                

     Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


     Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

17.  IDA:

A.  Modification of IDA Recommendation Letter on Pilot

      Attorney for the Town Mark Taylor requests the Town’s consideration re: the   
   

            modified draft Resolution Authorizing Supplemental Letter of Support for Application           
      of Danskammer Energy LLC to Orange County Industrial Development Agency.          
      The modification in the Resolution is to reflect the additional change to the PILOT 
      
      Agreement, which will not only shorten the term before the property reverts to the            
      tax rolls to 5 years, but also will provide that the annual adjustment to the PILOT 
     
      payments will be based upon the percentage change in the tax levy, rather than a 
   
      straight percentage.  
      MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve the modified draft      

      Resolution.  The Motion was seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

B.  Modification to Community Host Agreement 

 
      Attorney for the Town Mark Taylor requests the Town’s consideration re: the   
   

            Resolution Authorizing and Approving Modification to Previously Approved                    
      Host Community Benefit Agreement with Danskammer Energy LLC.  The parties 
   
      have agreed that the period that annual payments are to be made to the Town      
   
      should be modified to a period of five (5) years, all other terms and conditions                     
      to remain the same.
      MOTION was made by Councilman Ruggiero to approve the Resolution                     

      Authorizing and Approving Modification to the Previously Approved Host                

      Community Benefit Agreement with Danskammer Energy LLC.  The Motion               

      was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

      VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                 

      Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


      Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

18.  (ADD ON): Hydrant Flushing
      Commissioner of Public Works John Platt wishes to conduct a Fall Fire Hydrant       
 
Flushing Program starting on Monday, October 20, 2014.  It will continue for two             
(2) weeks until completion on or before Friday, October 31, 2014.  Any questions 
regarding this program can be directed to The Water Department Office located              
at 311 Route 32, Newburgh or call (845) 564-7813.  
MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve the Fall Fire Hydrant            Flushing Program starting on Monday, October 20, 2014.  The Motion was           seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman                  

Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 6, 2014


PAGE 8
19.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Councilwoman Greene reported the following:
· The Cronomer Valley Fire Department parade was very successful and               many thanks go out to the Town employees, Recreation and Todd DePew.   

Councilman Ruggiero reported the following:
· Thank you to Todd DePew for allowing the use of the Highway Department                        for the free rabies clinic held on Saturday, September 27, 2014.  There were               over 300 participants and was a huge success.  Thank you also to the Town employees involved and Animal Control.  
 
Town Clerk Zarutskie reported the following:
· The Town Clerk’s office was open for business on Saturday, September 27th                   from 9:00 a.m.-1:00 p.m. and issued marriage, dog, fishing and hunting licenses.                Doe permits are now closed but will be reopen on November 1, 2014.    


-     The Town Clerk’s office will be open on Saturday, November 1st from 9:00-12:00 p.m.


-     The free rabies clinic held on Saturday, September 27th was open to all County 
  
       residents and was coordinated with the Orange County Health Department.  It was 
  
       very successful.  Over 300 shots were administered.

-     The deadline to register to vote is Friday, October 10, 2014.

-     Applications for Absentee Ballots’ deadline is Tuesday, October 28, 2014 by mail.  

-     Applications may be delivered by hand to Goshen through Monday, Nov. 3, 2014.


-     If you are a NYS homeowner, you may be eligible for the Property Tax Freeze  
  
      Credit.  The Governor and the State Legislature enacted legislation that reimburses 
  
      eligible households for increases to school taxes.  To receive the credit in 2014:           
      1) You must receive the STAR property tax exemption and 2) Your school district 
   
      must comply with the tax cap.  If you qualify, the New York Tax Department will
      
      automatically mail you a check.  There is no need to apply.  More information is
   
      available at (518) 453-8146.
20.  PUBLIC COMMENTS


 There were no public comments made.

21.  (ADD ON): Potential of Executive Session: Animal Control Personnel Issues
MOTION to go into executive session made by Councilwoman Greene at 7:50 p.m. seconded by Councilman Ruggiero.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman   

Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

 
Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


MOTION to come out of executive session made by Councilwoman Greene at              

8:39 p.m., seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman   

Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.

Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.



Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio stated that no action was taken  
  
  
during the executive session and no action is anticipated now.

MOTION to adjourn made at 8:40 p.m. by Councilwoman Greene, seconded by 

Councilman Ruggiero.

VOTE: Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman   

Ruggiero – yes, Deputy Supervisor and Councilman Piaquadio – yes.


Motion approved, 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent. 
     Meeting adjourned at 8:40 pm.





Respectfully submitted,

_______________________________  by   ______________​​​______________​​​__​​____

Andrew J. Zarutskie, Town Clerk
       Brenda J. Milkovich, Deputy Town Clerk  
BJM – 10/9/14

